L].A I - Leonaxd Jackson Associates Consulting Engineers -

|_26_Firemens_.Memofial Prive . Pomdna, New York 109706 . '(845) 354-4382 . FAX (845) 354-4401
RECEIVED
Qctober 17, 2022
R 0CT 19 2022
Village of Mamaroneck

123 Mamaroneck Ave o : ‘JII_;';L_"#}‘;?."" F I MARDHTCR
Mamaroneck, NY 10543 AL EEATIMEN Y

Attn: Frank Tavolacci Building Inspector/Flood Plain Administrator

Re: 800 Rushmore Avenue '
- Mamaroneck, NY
Tax Lot # 9-38-15

Dear Mr. Tavolacci;

 The substantial improvement of the dwelling at 800 Rushmore Avenue (structure
‘yalue increased by greater than 50%) reguires-that the structure be modified to
conform with the FEMA floodplain regulations adopted within the Village of
‘Mamaroneck Floodplain Ordinance for construction within an AE Tidal Floodplain:
Base Flood Elevation 12.0 [BFE:12] shown on FEMA FIRM #36119C0353F effective
- 09/28/2007. - .

~ This requires. that the lowest habitable ﬂom" elevation (first floor) be at or above the
~ Base Flood Elevation (BFE) of 12.0 NAVD. ' '

In New York State two feet of freeboard are required hence the first floor must be at
elevation 14.0 or higher.

These requirements have been met as the first floor has been set at elevation 15.83.

The proposed garage éxtension will also be in compliance with its floor siab at
elevation 14.0, ' ' - - S

The original construction of this dWé]ﬁI‘_lg -preceded the adoption of FEMA regulations
and the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM); hence this pre-FIRM structure has an
existing basement. : _ '

Basements below the BFE however are not permitted under current regulations and
hence modificationis are required to eliminate the basement and, in its place, construct
a flood damage resistant, flood vented, enclosed storage area beneath the first floor to
achieve current floodplain regulation compliance. '

FEMA defines a basement as “Any area of the building having its floor subgrade' below
ground level on all sides”. '

The modification therefore requires that the rear wall of the entire dwelling be exposed
to thg existing basement floor slab elevation of 7.25. ‘ ‘

Leonard Jackson PE PLLC dba Leonard Jackson Associates




Le"onard:]'ackson Associates

The excavation reqmred to expose this rear Wall wiil create a patio area at elevation
7.20 that must be free draining. :

The exposed rear concrete block foundation wall and a sidewall must be vented to
allow floodwaters to freely enter and exit the enclosed storage area to eliminate the
possibility of unbalanced hydrostatic loading on the foundation walls.

FEMA acceptable flood vents are readily available. The total area of these vents is
calculated at one square inch of vent for one square foot of interior floor area. Vents
will be installed one foot above the finished grade adjacent to the dwelling. The top of
each vent w111 be below the BFE. '

: Approximately 18 square feet of venting is required.

All damageable existing construction (sheet rock walls, utilities, etc.) will be removed
and replaced with flood resistant materials, _

Exterior grading and drainage wﬂl allow free inflow and exit of floodwaters to the patio -
area and the structure.

Attached are the following data that clarify these requirements: :
* Annotated site plan (10/ 16 /2022} showing schemat:lc patio, drainage and vent

locations.

¢ Excerpts from FEMA Technical Bulletin #1 March 2020 showing schematic
flood vent locations (2 pages).

e Excerpts from FEMA Technical Bulletin #2 showing flood resistant construction.
and Figure 2, wall section schematlc {3 pages).

This des1gn will be included within the applicant’s Engineer and Architect

P: \PROJECTS\22\22030\MGMTDOCS\CUH Out\2022-10-17 Vi.llage of Mamoroneclk.doc

Leonard Jackson PE PLLC dba Leonard Jackson Associates
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lood Opemns
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in Foundation
of Enclosures

Below Elevated Buildings in Special Flopd Hazard Areas
in Accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program

NFIP Technical Bulletin 1 / March 2020
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additional guidance, sec Technical Bulletins 8, Carrasica Protecieon

al Areas. Also see TPL-WTCA Guidedines for Use of Mlfesnative Prese
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_COnstrUctioﬁ- Examples

Buildings in Zones AE, A1-A3D, AR, AO, and AK
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Gmﬁgg ' o - o _ Marek Gazda <ggﬁdac¢nstmcﬁon@gma}i._¢:om>

800 Rushmore ave, Mamaroneck
1 message ' .

Marek Gazda <gazdaconstrucion@gmailcoms ~ Tue, Oct 25, 2022 at 1:20 PM
To: John Kellard <fkellard@kelses.com> ' : : '
' Ce: Frank Tavolacci <ftavolacci@vomny.org>

HiJohn,

Attached is a revised site plan for 800 Rushmore Ave with notés and small adjustments to adtiress your comments.
We will drop off hard capies at the building department foday, Please let me know if any additionaf information is needed,

: These were your comments {f underined my corrections):

We received the Oclaber 17, 2022 submission for the referenced project. The proposed lowest finished |
floar will be greater than 2 feet ‘above the BFE of elevation 12,0 which satisfies the FEMA regulations. The
existing basemeniwlud: is below the BFE is g to be modified by 2Xposing the rear wall of the

basement and providing free-drainage. The former basement will be of flood damage- resistant materiais,

The basement modifications will technically comply with the FEMA fegulations for pro-FIRM structures with
baseménts undergoing renovations in excess 9f 50% of its value. Future Homeowners however wil likely
be confused with & pips directing flood waters {o their home and will likely plug the'pipe and install a sump
pump. The Site Plantherefore should include a clear explanation of what the pipe is for.and the need to
maintain it unobstructed and free fiowing in both directions. Also the Siie Plan shouid explain the permitted

use of the former hasement area going forward.

See Note #3 & Note # 4 on Revised Site Plan

The applicant is also proposing fo raise-the garage to elevation 14.0. - Based-on the grading provided this
will résult in-a 10% grade entering the garagé in the area cars will park. This is extremely steep for a .
residential parking area. The applicant could easily reduce the grade 1o 5% by maintain the existing 12.0
elevation withi the driveway which will provide a much more managesble slope up o the garage. The
driveway will also have a 3 Toot high drop off from its edge in the vicinity of the garage. Either a railing

-stiould be provided of the area graded to a gentler slope. . .

Garage Floor elevation: to remair as approved. See Note #2

The applicant needs to provide a plan which shows the proposed filling within the floodplain as well as the
compensatory storage provided 1o offset the lost flaadplain. 1t would help if the plan were color coded { par
- onefoot intervals Yand included a chast which show the Jost Tloodplain and compensatory storage at each
elevation interval, . ' . h : - .

Grades in flood plain Yo remain as approved. SeeNote #1 - o
_ ' REC SR
Thank.You- ] A |
_ 3 0CT 252002
Marek Gazda @ - S = oy . :
| | _ CAGE OF MaManonerc

TRIPT fageiey
AT

SEARTMERT




Marek Gazda - | Date 10/17/2022
800 Rushmore Ave |

Marriaroneck_, NY 10543 -

To: Village of Mamaroneck Building Inspector:
169 Mf Pleasant Ave

Mamaroneck, NY 10543

! am the owner of 800 Rushmore Ave in the Village of Mamaroneck. As you know we are
currently doing renovation and addition work on our house. It was brought to our attention
that the lower area of our house, that was existing and original to the house and is not part of
our on-going renovation/addition project, may not be conforming with the current '
requirements for property in a flood zone. '

We immediately contacted Leonard Jackson Associates (Consulting Engineers), that specializes
in properties located in flood zones and FEMA regulated areas. | am attaching a letter from Mr.
Leonard Jackson P.E. with proposed actions and recommendations to bring that lower area to
comply with the current codes and regulations. Also attached is amended proposed site plan
showing additional work required as per their recommendations.

Please let us know if you need any additional information.

THat_ lower area in our ho(;se was always intended to be used as storage-and is currently used
to store materials, such as tiles and fixtures, etc., needed for our construction work. Providing
the work as shown in attachments to this letter is putting a big financial burden on us, but we
are commitﬁng to complete it with the completion of our current project before asking for

Certificate of Occupancy for our house, which we plan to be in spring of 2023.

- RECEWVED

Sincerely, : _
0CT 19 2022

/%/ //K/CE : VRLLAGE CF ke d2RGHETK

Marek Gazda : BUTILDIMNG DET 7 ITISENT



CVASE DLAW

‘Frank Tavolacei

“Ffom: : . John Keltard <jkeflard@kelses.com>

Sent: . : Wednesday, October 26, 2022 3:38 PM

Tor . frank Tavolacd '

e - ddin vina@kelses.com; Joe Cermele _ (ﬁr'}”f
Subject: RE ’}‘;}"ﬁ -

Hi Frank.

John

From: John Kellard _

Sent: Monday, Qetober 24, 2022 9:57 AM

To: ftavoldcci@vormny.org .

Ce: Danielle Cinguina <_dcir_z_guina@kelées.ccrﬁx- Joe Cermele <jcermele@kelses.com>
Subject: 800 Rushmore Ave. ' o

Hi Frank

We received the October 17, 2022 submission for the referenced project. The proposed lowest finished floorwill be.
greater then 2 feet above the BFE of efevation 12.0 which satisfies the FEMA regulations. The existing basement which is
below the BFE is proposed to be modified by exposing the rear wall of the basement and providing free drainage. The
former basement will be of flood damage- resistant materials, will include flood venis and be limited to Storage

use. Free drainage will be provided through an 18 inch diameter pigie at elevation 7.2.

The basement modifications will technicalty comply with the FEMA regulations for pre-FIRM structures with basements
undergoing renovations in excess of 50% of it's value. Euture Homeownets however will likely be confused with a pipe
directing flood waters to. theif home and will fikely plug the pipe and install a sump pump. The Site Plan therefore should
include a clear explanation of what the pipe is for and the need to maintain it ynobstructed and free flowingin both '
directions. Also the Site Plan shoutd explair the permitted use of the former base ment area going forward.

The applicant is also propusingto ralse the garage to elevation 14.0. Based on the grading provided this will resultina
10% grade entering the garage in the area cars will park. Thisis extrerely steep for a residential parking area. The
applicant could easily reduce the grade to 5% by maintain the existing 12.0 elevation within the driveway which will
‘provide @ much more manageable slope up to the garage. The driveway will also have a 3 foat high drop off from its
edge inthe vicinity of the garage. Either a railing should be provided of the area graded to 8 gentler slope.

The a‘;):pii'cant' needs to provide a plan which shows the proposed filfing within the floodplain as well as the _
campensatory storage provided to offset the lost floodplain. It would help if the plan were color coded.( per one foot
intervals } and includeda chart which show the lost floodpiain and compensatory storage at each elevation interval.

Please lel me know if you have.any guestions.

lehn .



- VILLAGE OF

subneweEoR Ma&mrffiﬁeg?msa | o erm
: | | - . -' | ’?é‘ 1.-;%)( 92
Address Reply to: CQ”Z*Q B14:777-7T8

Bmldmg Department 4, 0{‘.
169 Mt PIeasantAvenue é(,qogﬁ 1 o)

REVISED PLAN APPLICATION | %5 o"‘%ﬁ;,%
Date:._/ ) 5. | S e

Permit No. 02.2-*@5“62 mﬁﬂmmmqu .
Section: A 2 ST/ 4 o
Location: /P QS /40(_( / ZrrCanl ﬁ/() _

Applicant: _@@M@m« Phane # é%/ ﬁg 780 ~204 4

This Applimtmn is hereby made for the approval of the following amendment to the plans and sgecifications on
file with the above numbered permlt and subject to all the conditions, agreements and statements contained in

the original application and perm:t_ {All changes must be bubbled.)

2, /‘ i(’rrjme J/é/‘cqﬂ/ @c-r/
7 . : V(’q £d ‘_f.gn:/ .ruo-;g 2 ! 2z :
o

Estimate of Amended Value: $ _

Description of addition

Additional Permit Fee: S Amendment Review Fee §
: Resudent:al- $17.00 . Residentiak $125.0

Fee Based on Per $1000 of New Constructxon Cost _ '

Commercial § 30.00 - Commercdial: $250.00 -

| OTAL DUE: §__ /:Qf_ - :
"I/y ( £\ HERBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE
NOWLEDGE = = | )

TOTHE BEST OF Y
(2) Sets of Plans Received

Application Received By:
~ Approved By:. : SR . Date Approved:

Rew:10-13-21 ©

THE FRIENDLY VILLAGE



